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APPENDIX A 
 

Supplemental Summary of Public Agency Correspondence for the Atlantic Coast Pipeline 

Agency/Contact Name(s) Date of Correspondence Format Description 

MULTIPLE AGENCIES    

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; West Virginia Division of Natural Resources    

 Liz Stout 1/5/17 Emails Emails regarding bat surveys in West Virginia 

FEDERAL AGENCIES    

National Park Service    

 Mark Woods 3/17/17 Letter Comments on Atlantic’s Visual Impact Assessment. 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service    

 Sumalee Hoskin 3/7/17 and 3/15/17 Emails Emails regarding 2017 bat surveys in Virginia. 

U.S. Forest Service – Monongahela and George Washington National Forests 

 Kent Karriker, Steffany Scagline 3/22/17 Minutes Minutes documenting a field meeting to relocate soil test pits. 

 Clyde Thompson 4/5/17 Letter Letter regarding topsoil segregation and herbicide use on USFS 
lands. 

STATE/COMMONWEALTH AGENCIES    

WEST VIRGINIA AGENCIES    

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources    

 David Throne 2/27/17 Emails Updated brook trout stream data. 

 Carrie Brooks 3/27/17 Letter Work closure and permit fee submittal for work at the Greenbrier 
River. 

VIRGINIA AGENCIES    

Virginia Department of Game and Inland Fisheries 
 Amy Ewing 3/1/17 and 3/7/17 Emails Emails regarding 2017 bat surveys in Virginia. 

 Amy Ewing 3/21/17 an 3/23/17 Emails Emails regarding stocked waters in Virginia. 

NORTH CAROLINA AGENCIES    

North Carolina Department of Environmental Protection    

 Tim Baumgartner 3/16/17 Letter Letter transmitting post-construction supplemental conditions 
(attachment dated 3/27/17) and right-of-entry (attachment dated 
3/9/17) for Stanley’s Slough and Stanley’s Slough II in-lieu fee 
stream and wetland mitigation bank sites.. 

 

 



Multiple Agencies 



U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; West Virginia Division of Natural 
Resources 
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Sara Throndson

From: Stout, Elizabeth <elizabeth_stout@fws.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2017 1:18 PM
To: Kathleen O'Connor
Cc: Stihler, Craig W; Sara Throndson; Maggie Voth; Prescott Weldon
Subject: Re: ACP - spring emergence surveys?

We cannot accept spring emergence surveys. 

An alternative is to do winter surveys to get presence/absence. Because these are caves and not mining portals, 
you can go in them. January and February are a great time to do these surveys if you have landowner 
permission. All decon guidance should be followed for caving. 

On Thu, Jan 5, 2017 at 1:40 PM, Kathleen O'Connor <Kathleen.OConnor@erm.com> wrote: 

Thanks Craig. 

Liz—we would like to try to make presence/probable absence determinations on these sites during the spring 
window, if at all possible.  Is there a specific effort level that would let us feel confidence in a 
determination?  Perhaps a combination of acoustic and trapping methods, or longer deployments of detectors 
or multiple detectors?   

As a potential example, what if we proposed to deploy detectors at any suitable site the first week of April.  We 
could monitor multiple sites during this time and follow up with trapping at any site where Myotis were 
detected.  If a site didn’t record Myotis after several nights (negotiable on effort level here, and emergence 
would be weather dependent of course), we would like to assume probable absence.  

We can absolutely work on details and get you a study plan to review before we go out to do the work.  Just 
thinking through feasibility of getting these sites assessed in a timely manner! 

Thanks for the thoughts, 

Katie 

Kathleen O’Connor 
T+315 233 3037  l M+315 214 9174
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From: Stihler, Craig W [mailto:Craig.W.Stihler@wv.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2017 1:23 PM 
To: Sara Throndson; elizabeth_stout@fws.gov 
Cc: Maggie Voth; Prescott Weldon; Kathleen O'Connor 
Subject: RE: ACP - spring emergence surveys? 

  

I don’t have any real concerns with handling bats in spring.  They were all in the same cave for the winter, so 
mixing in a trap is not a big deal.  Gear should be cleaned and decontaminated between sites and all White Nose 
Syndrome decon procedures should be followed.  However, I am not sure the USFWS will accept spring 
emergence surveys as sufficient to determine presence/probably absence.   

  

Craig 

  

From: Sara Throndson [mailto:Sara.Throndson@erm.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2017 1:18 PM 
To: elizabeth_stout@fws.gov; Stihler, Craig W 
Cc: Maggie Voth; Prescott Weldon; Kathleen O'Connor 
Subject: ACP - spring emergence surveys? 

  

Hi Liz and Craig, 

  

The ACP bat team is in the process of preparing for additional pedestrian surveys for hibernacula bats, and 
wanted to clarify spring emergence surveys with you.   

  

We have received a new batch of potential hibernacula from the West Virginia Speleological groups and we’ll 
be performing Phase 1s on these sites shortly.  Should any prove to be suitable as potential, we’d very much like 
to evaluate them for occupancy in the spring (because construction is scheduled to start in the fall!)  The bat 
biologists let me know that there have been concerns with handling bats in the spring due to WNS.  Can we 
proceed with spring emergence surveys using harp traps? 

  

If harp trapping is not an option we propose to set up an acoustic survey method, simply to evaluate potential 
presence  (Katie says there are some challenges to species IDs at sites, but we should be able to tell if Myotis 
exit the site, which will very much help our determinations of likely presence). 
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Our lead bat biologists Prescott and/or Katie could be available to discuss in more detail.  Your guidance is 
appreciated! 

Thanks!  Sara 

Sara Throndson 

Senior Scientist

ERM
1000 IDS Center, 80 S. 8th Street l Minneapolis l MN l 55402 
Office 612-347-7113 l Cell 612-716-7812

sara.throndson@erm.com l www.erm.com



Federal Agencies 

  



National Park Service 

  





















U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
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From: Hoskin, Sumalee [mailto:sumalee_hoskin@fws.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2017 4:31 PM 
To: Sara Throndson 
Cc: Prescott Weldon 
Subject: Re: FW: ACP - VA 2017 Bat Letter 

Hi Sara, 
We have no concerns with you completing the remaining bat surveys during the 2017 field season. 
Sumalee  

********************************* 
Sumalee Hoskin 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
6669 Short Lane 
Gloucester, VA 23061 

Tel: 804-693-6694 ex. 2414 
Fax: 804-693-9032 
Visit us at  http://www.fws.gov/northeast/virginiafield/ 

On Tue, Mar 7, 2017 at 10:34 AM, Sara Throndson <Sara.Throndson@erm.com> wrote: 

Hi Sumalee,  ACP has received confirmation from the VDGIF that they have no concerns with implementing 
the 2016 bat study plan for the remainder of the bat work planned for 2017.  We need the same approvals 
from your office to confirm our plans for 2017. 

Thank  you, Sara

Sara Throndson 
Office 612-347-7113 l Cell 612-716-7812



U.S. Forest Service – Monongahela and George Washington National Forests 



 

A T L A N T I C  C O A S T  P I P E L I N E  
PROJECT FIELD MEETING MINUTES 

 

MEETING WITH (COMPANY/AGENCY): 

U.S. Forest Service (USFS) –Monongahela National Forest (MNF) Soil Pit Field Meeting 

DATE:  LOCATION: 

March 22, 2017 MNF – Field Visit 

ATTENDEES AND THEIR AFFILIATION: 

Kent Karriker – USFS – MNF, Ecosystems Group Leader 
Steffany Scagline – MNF Soil Scientist for Special Projects 
Kathleen Harrison – Geosyntec Consultants 
Dan Fenstermacher, CPSS – Rettew Assoc. 
Dr. John Wah,– Matapeake Soil & Environmental Consultants 
Colin Olness – ACP/Dominion 

PREPARED BY: 

Colin Olness – ACP/Dominion 

MEETING MINUTES: 

 
On March 22nd, 2017 Kent Karriker, Ecosystems Group Leader with MNF and Steffany 
Scagline, soil scientist for special projects with MNF met with Dan Fenstermacher, Dr. John 
Wah, Kathleen Harrison, and Colin Olness to locate 7 of the Order 1 Soil Survey test pits 
excavated in June 2016 including P-056-160613-1117-RLL, P-059-160613-1107-JDF, P-068-
160614-1338-SDD, P-069-160614-1158-SDD, P-008-160620-1075-DAT, P-011-160620-1140-
MGW, and P-012-160620-1115-MGW.  These 7 test pits had been referenced in the Forest 
Service’s letter dated November 18, 2016 titled “Forest Service Request for Clarification on 
Data for the Order 1 Soil Survey Report, OEP/DG2E/Gas 4, Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC, 
Docket Nos. CP15-554-000 and CP15-554-001” as not being located during a Forest Service 
evaluation conducted on November 14 and 16, 2016. 
 
The group met at 7:30 AM in Slaty Fork, WV and caravanned to Lynwood Road and unnamed 
unimproved logging road in the vicinity of Cloverlick Mountain to locate P-008-160620-1075-
DAT, P-011-160620-1140-MGW, and P-012-160620-1115-MGW.  
 
Kent Karriker requested Dan and John to locate some of the other Order 1 Soil Survey test pits 
that were passed on the hike in including-  P-002-160620-1020-rll, P-003-160620-1025-rll, P-
004-160620-1035-rll, P-005-160620-1425-rll, P-006-160620-1509-dat, P-007-160620-1245-dat, 
P-010-160620-1315-mgw in addition to the three listed in the Forest Services’ November 18 
letter.  Pit locations were apparent based on evidence of old excavation, i.e., cut root mats and 
sunken backfill. 
 
All located test pits were flagged. Kent and Steffany took photographs and GPS coordinates of 
each of the identified test pits. Kent and Steffany were informed that P-008, P-011 and P-012 
had been located and re-flagged the previous day in preparation for the March 22 meeting. 
 
Test pit P-011 and P-012 were found within 10 feet of their surveyed coordinates.  Test pit P-
008 was found about 98 feet east of its surveyed coordinates and was identified through 
comparison of surface features (e.g. trees, stumps) documented in photographs taken of the 
test pit location during the June 2016 soil survey and surface characteristics of the test pit 
location (e.g. no intact roots or observed A horizon soils at the surface). Dan showed Kent and 
Steffany the photos and surface features that were used to confirm the location of P-008, P-011, 
and P-012.  Pits P-011 and P-012 displayed faint evidence of old excavation, whereas P-008 
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appeared to have been freshly excavated.  Dan and John indicated that due to difficulty they 
had in relocating P-008, they had to partially re-excavate it to confirm that they had found the 
right location.  Distinguishing features in the photos of P-008 clearly indicated that that location 
had been visited in June 2016. 
   
The group then travelled to the Shock Run area off of FS 55, near the state line, to locate soil 
test pits: P-056-160613-1117-RLL, P-059-160613-1107-JDF, P-068-160614-1338-SDD, P-069-
160614-1158-SDD.  All of these test pits, with the exception of P-056, had been located within 
10 feet of their coordinates and reflagged the previous day.  P-056 was located and flagged 
during the March 22 test pit meeting. Kent and Steffany took photographs and GPS coordinates 
of each of the identified test pits.  P-068 showed very little evidence of prior excavation due to 
regrowth of the grass sod that exists at this site, but distinguishing features in the photographs 
clearly indicated that the site had been visited in June 2016.  The group returned to their cars at 
about 1:30 PM and Kent indicated he would prepare a letter documenting the field meeting. 
 

ACTION ITEMS 

ACTION REQUIRED:  BY WHOM: 

USFS prepare letter documenting the field 
meeting 

Kent Karriker 

Attachments: 
NA 
 







State/Commonwealth Agencies 

  



West Virginia Agencies 

  



West Virginia Division of Natural Resources 
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Sam Cooke

From: Thorne, David W <David.W.Thorne@wv.gov>
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2017 9:56 AM
To: Sam Cooke
Cc: Kara Hempy-Mayer; Brown, Clifford L; Cincotta, Daniel A; Preston, Bret A
Subject: RE: Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Brook Trout Streams.
Attachments: ACP_trout_SGCN_records.xlsx; sam cooke ERM trout stream review.docx

As requested.  Please let me know if there is any additional information we can help you with. 
 

David Thorne 
Coldwater Fisheries Biologist and  
Aquatic Habitat Restoration Program Manager 
West Virginia Division of Natural Resources – Wildlife Section 
Fisheries Management Unit 
Elkins WV 26241 
P: 304‐637‐0245 
F: 304‐637‐0250 
 

In dubio pro natura – “When in doubt, favor nature” 

 

From: Thorne, David W  
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2017 9:52 AM 
To: 'Sam Cooke' 
Cc: Kara Hempy-Mayer; Brown, Clifford L; Akins, Elizabeth N 
Subject: RE: Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Brook Trout Streams. 
 
Samantha, I have your data request processed.  You may call to pay with credit card at your convenience.  Ask for 
Elizabeth Akins, in this office at 304‐637‐0245; she will take your card info and run it – the fee is $100.  She can then 
email your receipt.  When that happens, let me know and I’ll get the data to you.  
 
I have included all trout records intersected by the proposed route, as well as a Species of Greatest Conservation Need 
that has been collected along the route: New River Shiner (Brook Trout is SGCN as well).  I did not limit the time to 
recent records, but year of record is included so you may cull older records at your leisure.  And I have completed a 
stream‐by‐stream narrative of issues and expectations that I will include as well. 
 

David Thorne 
Coldwater Fisheries Biologist and  
Aquatic Habitat Restoration Program Manager 
West Virginia Division of Natural Resources – Wildlife Section 
Fisheries Management Unit 
Elkins WV 26241 
P: 304‐637‐0245 
F: 304‐637‐0250 
 





Virginia Agencies 

  



Virginia Department of Game and Inland Fisheries 
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From: Ewing, Amy (DGIF) [mailto:Amy.Ewing@dgif.virginia.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 07, 2017 8:27 AM 
To: Sara Throndson 
Cc: Reynolds, Rick (DGIF); Fernald, Ray (DGIF) 
Subject: RE: ACP - VA 2017 Bat Letter 

Hi Sara,  

Thanks for the update.  We have no concerns with the proposed survey plan.  We look forward to reviewing the results. 

Amy 

Amy M. Ewing 
Environmental Services Biologist/FWIS Program Manager 

Chair, Team WILD (Work, Innovate, Lead and Develop) 

VA Department of Game and Inland Fisheries 

7870 Villa Park Dr., Suite 400, PO Box 90778, Henrico, VA  23228 

804-367-2211   www.dgif.virginia.gov

“That land is a community is the basic concept of ecology, but that land is to be loved and respected is an 
extension of ethics”  Aldo Leopold, 1948 

From: Sara Throndson [mailto:Sara.Throndson@erm.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 01, 2017 1:27 PM 
To: Sumalee Hoskin; Morris, Troy - FS; Adams, Jennifer - FS; Ewing, Amy (DGIF); Reynolds, Rick (DGIF); Maria Martin; 
Peter Rocco 
Cc: Jennifer C Broush (Services - 6); Spencer Trichell (spencer.trichell@dom.com); Prescott Weldon; Maggie Voth 
Subject: ACP - VA 2017 Bat Letter 
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Sumalee, Jennifer, and Amy, 

On behalf of the Atlantic Coast Pipeline Project please find the attached letter regarding 2017 bat surveys. 

Atlantic looks forward to continued coordination with you on this project.  Please contact Mr. Richard Gangle 
at (804) 273-2814 or richard.b.gangle@dom.com, or Ms. Sara Throndson at (612) 347-7113 or 
sara.throndson@erm.com if there are questions. 

Thank you, Sara 

Sara Throndson 

Senior Scientist

ERM
1000 IDS Center, 80 S. 8th Street l Minneapolis l MN l 55402 
Office 612-347-7113 l Cell 612-716-7812

sara.throndson@erm.com l www.erm.com

This electronic mail message may contain information which is (a) LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, PROPRIETARY IN NATURE, OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY 
LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use of the Addressee (s) names herein. If you are not the Addressee(s), or the person responsible for 
delivering this to the Addressee (s), you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have received this electronic 
mail message in error, please contact us immediately at (612) 347-6789 and take the steps necessary to delete the message completely from your computer 
system. Thank you, 

Please visit: 
ERM's web site: http://www.erm.com
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Sam Cooke

From: Sara Throndson
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 7:21 AM
To: Ewing, Amy (DGIF)
Cc: Bugas, Paul (DGIF); Sam Cooke
Subject: RE: Stocking/Angling Avoidance - Atlantic Coast Pipeline

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Thank you  Amy, We currently have Mill Creek listed as for potential for federal species and it is planned for survey but 
the this species has not been named for this waterbody so we have not applied the TOYR to it as this time. 
 
We look forward to receiving any updates very soon.   
 
Thanks, Sara 
 
 
Sara Throndson 
Office 612-347-7113 l Cell 612-716-7812 

 

From: Ewing, Amy (DGIF) [mailto:Amy.Ewing@dgif.virginia.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 9:00 AM 
To: Sara Throndson 
Cc: Bugas, Paul (DGIF); Sam Cooke 
Subject: FW: Stocking/Angling Avoidance - Atlantic Coast Pipeline 
 
Sara,  
See below that I sent to an earlier email in the string, on which you were not copied. 
 
Thanks,  
Amy 
 

Amy M. Ewing  
Environmental Services Biologist/FWIS Program Manager 
Chair, Team WILD (Work, Innovate, Lead and Develop) 
VA Department of Game and Inland Fisheries 
7870 Villa Park Dr., Suite 400, PO Box 90778, Henrico, VA  23228 
804-367-2211   www.dgif.virginia.gov 
 

“That land is a community is the basic concept of ecology, but that land is to be loved and respected is an 
extension of ethics”  Aldo Leopold, 1948 
              

 

From: Ewing, Amy (DGIF)  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 9:52 AM 
To: 'Sam Cooke' 
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Cc: Bugas, Paul (DGIF); Watson, Brian (DGIF); Fernald, Ray (DGIF) 
Subject: RE: Stocking/Angling Avoidance - Atlantic Coast Pipeline 
 
Yes, we recently updated our TE Waters list, to include designation of Mill Creek.  I will be sending comments for the 
entire pipeline based on our data updates, including Paul’s input on stocked waters, very soon.  I usually send these to 
Sarah Throndson at ERM.  Will that suffice?  Just an FYI, our recommendations for Mill Creek are likely to be similar to 
comments provided for crossings in other designated TE Waters for James spinymussels, as depicted below: 
 
We recommend that a mussel survey and relocation be performed from 100 meters upstream through 400 meters 
downstream of impact areas in Mill Creek and any of its perennial tributaries.  This survey should be performed by a 
qualified, permitted biologist, preferably no more than six months prior to the start of construction.  All survey and 
relocation activities should adhere to draft guidance previously provided and included in our February 24, 2017 review 
package.   Any relocations should be coordinated with Brian Watson, VDGIF Region II Aquatic Resources Biologist (434-
525-7522), and no federally listed species should be relocated without first coordinating with the USFWS (804-693-
6694).  In addition, we recommend a time of year restriction on all instream work in Mill Creek and its tributaries from May 
15 through July 31 of any year.  Survey results should be made available to Amy Ewing in VDGIF's Headquarters office in 
Henrico and Brian Watson in VDGIF's Forest Office.  Upon review of the results, we will make final recommendations 
regarding the protection of listed species known from the area.  All survey reports should reference  ESSLog# 34825.   
 
If the applicant prefers, they may provide us with good, representative photographs of the impact area(s) for our 
review.  The photos should clearly depict the size of the stream, the substrate type, and the banks up and downstream of 
the site.  Upon review of the photos, we may be able to rule out the need for a mussel survey based on the habitat 
available on site. 
 
Further, we recommend coordination with the USFWS regarding federally listed species in the area.   
 
Hope this helps. 
 
Thanks, Amy 
 
 

Amy M. Ewing  
Environmental Services Biologist/FWIS Program Manager 
Chair, Team WILD (Work, Innovate, Lead and Develop) 
VA Department of Game and Inland Fisheries 
7870 Villa Park Dr., Suite 400, PO Box 90778, Henrico, VA  23228 
804-367-2211   www.dgif.virginia.gov 
 

“That land is a community is the basic concept of ecology, but that land is to be loved and respected is an 
extension of ethics”  Aldo Leopold, 1948 
              

 

From: Bugas, Paul (DGIF)  
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 10:29 PM 
To: 'Sam Cooke' 
Cc: Ewing, Amy (DGIF) 
Subject: RE: Stocking/Angling Avoidance - Atlantic Coast Pipeline 
 
Sam: There are lots of Mill Creeks and I gave you the Nelson County stream. The Bath County Mill Creek is not stocked, 
so it has no trout TOYR. However, Bath County Mill Creek supports James spineymussel, an endangered shellfish. I will 
defer to Amy for the TOYR for this species. Paul 
 

From: Sam Cooke [mailto:Sam.Cooke@erm.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 5:51 PM 
To: Bugas, Paul (DGIF) 
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Cc: Ewing, Amy (DGIF) 
Subject: RE: Stocking/Angling Avoidance - Atlantic Coast Pipeline 
 
Thank you Paul, this is exactly what I needed. 
 
Question for you regarding Mill Creek. 
ACP crosses Mill Creek in Bath County not Nelson County. Are there any restrictions for Mill Creek in Bath County? 
 
I’m making updates to our records and I just want to make sure Mill Creek & tribs have no restrictions. 
 
Based on the Feb 7, 2017 Letter I don’t see Mill Creek mentioned as a Wild Trout Stream:  

 
 
Thank you, 
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Samantha Cooke 

Environmental Resources Management (ERM) 
Direct: 951.531.4166 
E‐mail: sam.cooke@erm.com l W www.erm.com 

From: Bugas, Paul (DGIF) [mailto:Paul.Bugas@dgif.virginia.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 12:57 PM 
To: Sam Cooke 
Cc: Ewing, Amy (DGIF) 
Subject: RE: Stocking/Angling Avoidance - Atlantic Coast Pipeline 

Sam: See the table below. Let me know if this is what you want. Paul 

Barterbrook Branch  Not stocked by DGIF  No TOYR 

Back Creek  Does not cross stocked waters  No TOYR 

North Fork Back Creek  Does not cross stocked waters  No TOYR 

Folly Mills Creek  Not stocked by DGIF  No TOYR 

Mills Creek  Does not cross stocked waters  No TOYR 

Trib to Tom's Branch  Not stocked by DGIF  No TOYR 

Trib to Mills Creek  Not stocked by DGIF  No TOYR 

Mill Creek  Wild brook trout; Nelson County  October 1 ‐ April 1 

South Fork Rockfish River  Does not cross stocked waters  No TOYR 

Stony Creek  Wild brook trout; does not cross  No TOYR since does not cross 

Bolshers Run  Not stocked by DGIF  No TOYR 



North Carolina Agencies



North Carolina Department of Environmental Protection 
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